

NO. 69912-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

CRUZ R. BLACKSHEAR,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

SEP 21 PM 1:35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 5

A. THE DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO PRESERVE THE ISSUE RELATING TO SUPPRESSION OF IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE. 5

 1. The Defendant Waived The Suppression Issue By Failing To Timely Raise It..... 5

 2. Under The Circumstances Of This Case If The Issue Was Not Outright Waived, Then The Standard For Review Set Out In RAP 2.5(a)(3) Should Apply. 7

 a. The Claimed Error Involves A Constitutional Question. It Is Not A Manifest Error 8

 b. Even If There Is A Basis On Which To Conclude The Trial Court Might Have Granted The Suppression Motion, Admission Of The Victim’s Identification Of The Defendant Was Harmless 14

B. THE DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL ON THE BASIS THAT HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. 17

C. THE CrR 3.5 CERTIFICATE HAS NOW BEEN FILED. THE DEFENDANT SHOULD BE GIVEN AN OPPORTUINITY TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BREIFING IF HE CHOOSES TO DO SO. 20

IV. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Crace</u> , 174 Wn.2d 835, 280 P.3d 1102 (2012).....	18
<u>In re Davis</u> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	18
<u>Milligan v. Thompson</u> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002)	20
<u>State v. Abuan</u> , 161 Wn. App. 135, 257 P.3d 1 (2011).....	8
<u>State v. Booth</u> , 36 Wn. App. 66, 671 P.2d 1218 (1983).....	10
<u>State v. Burnley</u> , 80 Wn. App. 571, 910 P.2d 1294 (1996).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Eaton</u> , 82 Wn. App. 723, 919 P.2d 116 (1996).....	21
<u>State v. Frohs</u> , 83 Wn. App. 803, 924 P.2d 384 (1996).....	21
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <u>cert denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1020 (1986)	15
<u>State v. Guzman-Cuellar</u> , 47 Wn. App. 326, 734 P.2d 966 (1987) ..	11
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	7, 8
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	14
<u>State v. McDaniel</u> , 155 Wn. App. 829, 230 P.3d 245, <u>review denied</u> , 169 Wn.2d 1027 (2010).....	17
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)....	12, 18, 19
<u>State v. O'Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	8
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	17
<u>State v. Rogers</u> , 44 Wn App. 510, 722 P.2d 1349 (1986)	10
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	8
<u>State v. Vickers</u> , 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002).....	9
<u>State v. Watt</u> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007)	14
<u>State v. WWJ Corp</u> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)	8

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Foster v. California</u> , 394 U.S. 440, 89 S.Ct. 1127, 22 L.Ed.2d 402 (1969).....	10
<u>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</u> , 509 U.S. 86, 113 S.Ct. 2510, 125 L.Ed.2d 74 (1993).....	9
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite</u> , 432 U.S. 98, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 53 L.Ed.2d 140 (1977).....	9
<u>Neil v. Biggers</u> , 409 U.S. 188, 198, 93 S.Ct. 375, 34 L.Ed.2d 401 (1972).....	8, 10, 13
<u>Stovall v. Denno</u> , 388 U.S. 293, 87 S.Ct. 1967, 18 L.Ed.2d 1199 (1967).....	9
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 647 (1984).....	17, 18

United States v. Hines, 455 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1971), cert denied,
406 U.S. 969 (1972) 11

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.56.201 15

COURT RULES

CrR 3.6 6, 7, 12

ER 1101 12

ER 802 12

RAP 2.5 7, 8

RAP 2.5(a) 7

RAP 2.5(a)(3) 7, 8
